

Control Number: 50422



Item Number: 6

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

between

RECEIVED

# MICHAEL JOHNSON AND RYAN JOHNSON D/B/A JOHNSONS WATER SERV

SP UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") executed as of this the 5th day of March, 2020, (the "Effective Date"), is by and between Michael Johnson and Ryan Johnson d/b/a Johnsons Water Service, owners of the Public Water Supply ("PWS") Johnson's Water Service (referred to jointly herein as "Seller"), and SP UTILITY COMPANY, INC. (referred to herein as "Purchaser"). The Purchaser and Seller may be referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller operates a potable water supply system located at 1713 Oleander Street, Rosharon, Texas 77583-2433 better known as Johnson water service, identified with the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT") under its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") number 12004, PWS number 0200158, (all together, the "Water System");

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Purchaser, all of Seller's assets that it utilizes in the Water System on the terms and conditions set forth herein: and

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge and agree that Seller gave notice to Purchaser of the requirements of Section 13.301(k) of the Texas Water Code before either Party executed this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the respective representations, warranties, agreements and conditions herein set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I **DEFINITIONS**

#### 1.1 As used in this Agreement:

- (a) "Acquired Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.
- (b) "Final Order Date" means the date on which the PUCT Final Order becomes final and non-appealable in all respects.
- "Person" means an individual, a partnership, a corporation, a limited liability (c) company, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, a joint venture, an unincorporated organization, any other business entity or a governmental authority.
- (d) "Water System" has the meaning set forth in the first recital of this Agreement.

- (e) "TCEQ" means the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality or its successor.
- (f) "PUCT" means the Public Utility Commission of Texas or its successor.
- (g) "STM Application" means an "Application for Sale, Transfer or Merger of a Retail Public Utility" that is required to be filed with the PUCT in connection with the sale and transfer of the Water System from Seller to Purchaser and the assignment to Purchaser of Seller's CCN service area.
- (h) "PUCT Final Order" means the final order issued by the PUCT after approval of the STM Application authorizing the transfer of the Water System from Seller to the Purchaser and the assignment to Purchaser of Seller's CCN service area.

### ARTICLE II SALE OF ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

- Sale of Assets. At the Closing, Seller shall sell and transfer to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall accept from Seller, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and adverse claims of any kind, except as may otherwise be expressly set forth herein, all right, title and interest in and to the assets used by or for the benefit of the Seller in connection with the operation of the Water System (collectively, the "Acquired Assets"), which assets include the following:
  - (a) all of the real property set forth on Schedule 2.1(a) (the "Owned Real Property");
  - (b) all of Seller's personal property, equipment and fixtures used by Seller in the operation of the Water System, including, but not limited to, that property described on Schedule 2.1(b), subject to the following:
    - (i) Seller shall provide to Purchaser copies of all of Seller's records regarding the operation and maintenance of the water company and Water System, including electronic records;
    - (2) Seller shall provide to Purchaser the hard copy version of all other of Seller's records regarding the operation and maintenance of the water company and Water System, unless declined by Purchaser.
    - (3) Purchaser shall retain copies of the hard copy version of records pertaining to the Acquired Assets or Water System obtained by Purchaser from Seller prior to the Closing Date and such records shall be made available for review and copying by Seller upon reasonable request and notice until the Closing Date; and
    - (4) No other personal property located within the confines of Seller's office shall convey, unless specifically listed on Schedule 2.1(b); and
    - (5) Purchaser shall not be liable to Seller, its agents or assigns, for the unintentional loss, damage, or destruction of any records provided to Purchaser from Seller in accordance with this Section 2.1(b).

- (d) all of Seller's rights of recovery under any insurance policies or otherwise existing under law or in equity regarding damages or losses relating to the Water System, except that Seller shall first receive from such proceeds reimbursement for actual expenses incurred and paid or incurred by Seller prior to Closing, if covered under the policy, after allowing for the policy's threshold deductible;
- (e) all rights to surface water and groundwater related to, and used by, the Water System;
- (f) all historical groundwater production rights associated with the wells on the Owned Real Property, the wells used by or for the benefit of the Water System, and any production credit associated with the lands served by such wells.
- 2.2 <u>Condition and Suitability</u>. Except as stated herein, the assets to be conveyed by Seller to Purchaser in Section 2.1 shall be conveyed "Where Is, As Is" as of the date of Closing. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller shall make a general warranty of title to all of the Acquired Assets, and as a material part of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

EXCEPT FOR ANY WARRANTY AS TO TITLE CONTAINED IN THE DEED TO BE DELIVERED BY SELLER TO PURCHASER AND THE WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY MADE IN THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, SELLER HEREBY DISCLAIMS AND PURCHASER HEREBY WAIVES, ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE ACQUIRED ASSETS, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES RELATED TO THE CONDITION, CONSTRUCTION, FITNESS, HABITABILITY, SAFETY, PROFITABILITY AND/OR MERCHANTABILITY, OF THE PROPERTY OR THE ACQUIRED ASSETS, OR TO CUSTOM AND USAGE, OR TO COMPLIANCE OF THE ACQUIRED ASSETS WITH ANY LEGAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE THERETO, AND PURCHASER SHALL ACCEPT THE ACQUIRED ASSETS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL DEFECTS THEREIN, WHETHER LATENT OR PATENT, "AS-IS," "WHERE-IS," AND "WITH ALL FAULTS".

PURCHASER HAS MADE, WILL MAKE, OR STATES THAT IT HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE ITS OWN INDEPENDENT INSPECTION OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE ACQUIRED ASSETS, AND SHALL HAVE NO RECOURSE WHATSOEVER AGAINST SELLER IN THE EVENT OF DISCOVERY BY PURCHASER OF ANY DEFECTS OF ANY KIND, LATENT OR PATENT, EXCEPT AS MAY BREACH ANY WARRANTY OF TITLE CONTAINED IN THE DEED TO BE DELIVERED BY SELLER TO PURCHASER OR THE WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY MADE BY SELLER IN THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT.

The Parties agree that language substantially to this effect will be included in the deed at Closing, but that this limitation of warranty shall survive Closing and not merge with the deed or any other document.

2.3 <u>Indemnification by Seller</u>. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing or any other provision of this Agreement, Seller agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Purchaser, its parent company, subsidiaries of such parent company and all of their respective officers, directors,

employees, and agents harmless, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, fines, penalties, judgments ("<u>Claims</u>") to which those indemnified herein may become subject to after the Closing, including reasonable costs and attorney fees, insofar as such Claims, arise out of or are based on Seller's breach of its representations and warranties set forth in Article IV. Seller's indemnification obligations set forth in this Section 2.3 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement or the Closing.

# ARTICLE III PURCHASE PRICE AND CLOSING

- 3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. In consideration for Seller's sale and transfer of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser, Purchaser agrees to pay to Seller FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\*\*Purchase Price\*\*).
  - 3.1.1 Release of Funds to Seller: Title Company will release the Closing Payment to Seller on or before the next business day after receipt of a copy of the signed PUCT Final Order.
- The Closing. The Closing shall take place at the offices of American Title Company of Houston, 3322 E. Walnut St #111, Pearland, Texas 77581 or such other place as may be agreed upon by the Parties no later than ninety (90) days following the latter of: (i) the earlier of (a) the 120th day after proper notice has been given to each of Seller's customers and each utility within 2 miles of Seller's CCN service area in accordance with the requirements of the Purchaser's STM Application, or (b) Purchaser has received written notice from the PUCT that a hearing on the sale will not be requested; (ii) if a hearing is requested or if proper notice is not provided, the written determination by the PUCT that the sale serves the public interest; or (iii) the satisfaction or waiver by Purchaser that the conditions of Section 7.1 have been met by Seller. However, in no event will the Closing

# 

# ARTICLE IV SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows, such representations and warranties being deemed to be made as of the time specified. All representations made by Seller in this Agreement are made to the personal knowledge of Michael Johnson and Ryan Johnson, current as of the time deemed made, under no duty to further investigate after such time specified.

- 4.1 <u>Organization of Seller</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, Sellers are individuals doing business as Johnsons Water Service is validly existing in the State of Texas and in good standing with the Comptroller of the State of Texas with regards to the payment of all taxes, franchise or otherwise.
- 4.2 <u>Authorization of Transaction</u>. As of the Effective Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all other transaction documents contemplated by this Agreement, to which Seller is a party, have been duly authorized by Seller.
- 4.3 <u>Non-contravention</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not (i) violate any legal requirement to which Seller is subject or any provision of its organizational documents, (ii) conflict with, or result in a breach of, any contract to which Seller is a party; or (iii) violate any ordinance, regulation, statute or law of any governmental entity or authority.
- Third Party Consents. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, except for the consents set forth in Schedule 4.4 ("Seller's Required Consents"), no consent, approval, waiver or authorization of any governmental authority or any other person, other than the PUCT, is necessary in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by Seller of this Agreement, the conveyance of the Water System, along with the Owned Real Property, to Purchaser, or the subsequent operation of the Water System, along with the Owned Real Property, by Purchaser.
- 4.5 <u>Brokers' Fees.</u> As of the Effective Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, Seller has no obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder, or similar agent with respect to the transactions contemplated herein for which Purchaser could become liable or obligated to pay.
- 4.6 <u>Title to Assets</u>. At Closing, Seller will have good and marketable title to all of the Acquired Assets, meaning that they are free and clear of any liens, encumbrance, third-party claim or ownership, or restriction on transfer, except for Permitted Encumbrances (as that term is defined below) and as may otherwise be set forth herein. At Closing, Seller will provide a release of Vendor's Lien as described in Exhibit A, Warranty Deed With Vendor's Lien, executed December 30, 1997.
- 4.7 <u>Tax Matters</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, each of the following: There are no liens, or unpaid accounts, for taxes or assessments or unpaid taxes (other than taxes or assessments not yet due and payable), including ad valorem taxes and assessments,

## ARTICLE IV SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows, such representations and warranties being deemed to be made as of the time specified. All representations made by Seller in this Agreement are made to the personal knowledge of Michael Johnson and Ryan Johnson, current as of the time deemed made, under no duty to further investigate after such time specified.

- 4.1 <u>Organization of Seller</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, Sellers are individuals doing business as Johnsons Water Service is validly existing in the State of Texas and in good standing with the Comptroller of the State of Texas with regards to the payment of all taxes, franchise or otherwise.
- 4.2 <u>Authorization of Transaction</u>. As of the Effective Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all other transaction documents contemplated by this Agreement, to which Seller is a party, have been duly authorized by Seller.
- 4.3 <u>Non-contravention</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not (i) violate any legal requirement to which Seller is subject or any provision of its organizational documents, (ii) conflict with, or result in a breach of, any contract to which Seller is a party; or (iii) violate any ordinance, regulation, statute or law of any governmental entity or authority.
- 4.4 Third Party Consents. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, except for the consents set forth in Schedule 4.4 ("Seller's Required Consents"), no consent, approval, waiver or authorization of any governmental authority or any other person, other than the PUCT, is necessary in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by Seller of this Agreement, the conveyance of the Water System, along with the Owned Real Property, to Purchaser, or the subsequent operation of the Water System, along with the Owned Real Property, by Purchaser.
- 4.5 <u>Brokers' Fees</u>. As of the Effective Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, Seller has no obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder, or similar agent with respect to the transactions contemplated herein for which Purchaser could become liable or obligated to pay.
- 4.6 <u>Title to Assets</u>. At Closing, Seller will have good and marketable title to all of the Acquired Assets, meaning that they are free and clear of any liens, encumbrance, third-party claim or ownership, or restriction on transfer, except for Permitted Encumbrances (as that term is defined below) and as may otherwise be set forth herein. At Closing, Seller will provide a release of Vendor's Lien as described in Exhibit A, Warranty Deed With Vendor's Lien, executed December 30, 1997.
- 4.7 <u>Tax Matters</u>. As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing, each of the following: There are no liens, or unpaid accounts, for taxes or assessments or unpaid taxes (other than taxes or assessments not yet due and payable), including ad valorem taxes and assessments,

upon any of the Acquired Assets. Seller has withheld and paid all taxes required to have been withheld and paid in connection with amounts paid or owing to any employee, independent contractor, creditor, or other third party, and all Forms W-2 and 1099 required with respect thereto have been properly completed in all respects and timely filed. No proceeding is pending against or involving Seller with respect to any of Seller's tax returns or with respect to Seller's taxes, and Seller has not waived any statute of limitations in respect of taxes or agreed to any extension of time with respect to a tax assessment or deficiency. Seller will pay, at or before Closing, for all unpaid and due property or ad valorem taxes attributable to the Acquired Assets (assessed against both the personal and real property of Seller) for years prior to the year of the Closing, and it will pay at Closing its prorated share of any property or ad valorem taxes or estimates thereof attributable to the Acquired Assets up to the date of the Closing, except that Seller will pay only for any rollback taxes due as a result of any change of use of any of the Acquired Assets by Seller prior to Closing, and Purchaser will pay for any such rollback taxes due to change of use by Purchaser.

- 4.8 <u>Rights of Third Parties</u>. As of the Closing Date, Seller has not leased or otherwise granted to any Person the right to use or occupy any of the Acquired Assets, and there are no outstanding options, rights of first offer or rights of first refusal to purchase any of the Acquired Assets and any interest therein.
- 4.9 <u>Condition of Acquired Assets.</u> Seller makes no representation or warranty (other than title) of the condition of all buildings, structures, fixtures, building systems and equipment, and all components thereof, included in the Acquired Assets. As of the Closing Date, Seller owns title to the easements or fee attributable to the real property underlying all of the Water System, and there are no third-party claims to any of that underlying real property that would affect or diminish the value of the Water System to Purchaser.
- 4.10 Compliance. Except as disclosed in writing to Purchaser in Schedules 4.10, 4.13 and 4.15(f), as of the Effective Date this Agreement, and except as Seller may otherwise be notified by the TCEQ or PUCT up to the time of Closing, Seller is, in general compliance with all legal requirements applicable to the lawful operation of the Water System. Except as disclosed to Purchaser in an applicable schedule to this Agreement or in accordance with Section 4.15(f), and except as Seller may be otherwise notified after the Effective Date, at Closing, Seller has not received any notice of pending material violation or impending violation of any state regulations, legal requirements, or insurance requirements relating to the Acquired Assets, and there is no material basis for the issuance of any such notice or the taking of any action for such violation. In the event that Seller has received notice after the Effective Date that the Acquired Assets are not in such compliance (including those outstanding violations disclosed in Schedule 4.15(f)), Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to bring the Acquired Assets into compliance prior to Closing. In the event that Seller is unable to bring the Acquired Assets into compliance prior to Closing, then Purchaser shall have the right to terminate under Section 9.1. Any and all reports or notices of non-compliance received by Seller after the Effective Date shall be provided to Purchaser within 48 hours of Seller's receipt of the same. Any administrative or penalties sought by the TCEO, PUCT or other governmental entity at the time of closing and as disclosed in Schedules 4.10, 4.13 or 4.15(f) in a pending Order or other instrument, will remain the responsibility and be paid by Seller. If any such enforcement Order is issued

- by the TCEQ or PUCT or other governmental entity, the Seller will remain liable for compliance with said Order.
- 4.11 Access. At Closing, each parcel of real property that is a part of the Acquired Assets has direct access to a public street adjoining that property or has access to a public street via an insurable easement benefiting such parcel, and such access is not dependent on any land or other real property interest that is not included in the Acquired Assets. None of the improvements or any portion thereof is dependent on access, use or operation on any land, building, improvement or other real property interest that is not included in the Acquired Assets.
- 4.12 Prepayments and Customer Deposits. At the time of Closing, Seller shall have refunded all customer deposits, improperly collected pass-through charges, and any and all other monies owed the Water System customers by Seller, with interest accrued to the benefit of those customers if applicable. At Closing, Seller shall supply Purchaser with an affidavit executed by Seller contained in the form agreement attached hereto in Schedule 4.12 (the "Closing Agreement"), which affidavit shall evidence Seller's payment of the aforementioned refunds. The affidavit provided for in Schedule 4.12 may be modified by the Parties at any time prior to the PUCT Final Order Date in order to facilitate the PUCT's acceptance of the same as evidence that all amounts mentioned in this Section 4.12 have been refunded by Seller to Seller's customer's on or prior to the Closing Date.
- 4.13 Litigation and Insurance Claims. Except as disclosed to Purchaser as set forth on Schedule 4.13, as of the Effective Date and, except as Seller may be otherwise notified after the Effective Date, and up to the time of Closing, Seller is not subject to any outstanding court or administrative order or other legal or regulatory proceedings, nor does the Seller have any knowledge of any notice or threat of it to be made a party to any legal proceeding or subject to any administrative order or investigation. In the event that Seller has received notice of such suit, order, or proceeding and Seller is unable to fully resolve such prior to Closing, then Purchaser shall have the right to terminate under Section 9.1. Any and all notices of administrative, legal, or regulatory proceeding received by Seller after the Effective Date shall be provided to Purchaser within 48 hours of Seller's receipt of the same.

As of the Effective Date, Seller has no claims outstanding against any insurer of any property, general liability, worker's compensation, automotive, or umbrella insurance policy in any way related to the Acquired Assets.

- 4.14 <u>Employees</u>. As of the Effective Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, Seller has not made any representations to any of Seller's employees that would cause any such employee to expect that any of them would or will become an employee of South Coast Utilities, LLC.
- 4.15 Environmental, Health, and Safety Requirements.
  - (a) As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing and with the exception of any enforcement action identified on Schedule 4.10, 4.13, or 4.15(f), Seller is in compliance, with all governmental environmental, health and safety requirements.

- (b) A list of all permits, licenses and governmental authorizations known by Seller as of the Effective Date to be required by all governmental environmental, health and safety requirements for the occupation of Seller's facilities and Seller's operation of the Seller's Water System is set forth on Schedule 4.15(b).
- (c) As of the Effective Date and at the time of Closing and with the exception of those enforcement cases identified in Schedules 4.10, 4.13 and 4.15(f), Seller has not received any written notice, report or other information from any governmental authority regarding any actual or alleged existing violation of environmental, health and safety requirements, or any liabilities, including any investigatory, remedial or corrective obligations, relating to the Water System arising under any environmental, health or safety requirement. Any and all such reports or notices received by Seller after the Effective Date shall be provided to Purchaser within 48 hours of Seller's receipt of the same.
- (d) As of the Effective Date and except as may be discovered due to any environmental studies done during the pendency of this Agreement, Seller does not have any knowledge that any of the following exists at any property or facility used by the Water System:
  - (i) underground storage tanks,
  - (ii) asbestos-containing material in any friable and damaged form or condition,
  - (iii) materials or equipment containing polychlorinated biphenyls,
  - (iv) landfills, surface impoundments, or disposal areas, or
  - (v) lead paint.
- (e) As of the Effective Date and the Closing Date and on a continuous basis until the Closing, excepting chlorine, Seller has not treated, stored, disposed of, arranged for or permitted the disposal of, transported, handled, manufactured, distributed, or released any substance, including any hazardous substance, or owned or operated any property or facility (and no such property or facility is contaminated by any such substance) so as to give rise to any current or future liabilities, including any liability for fines, penalties, response costs, corrective action costs, personal injury, property damage, natural resources damages or attorney's fees, pursuant to any environmental, health or safety requirement. Seller has used and maintained on premises chlorine for the sole purpose of water disinfection as required by TCEQ regulations and that chlorine is a known hazardous substance.
- (f) As of the Effective Date, Seller has given to Purchaser written copies of all environmental audits, environmental reports, TCEQ inspection reports, notices of violation, environmental notices and other environmental documents and related correspondence from any governmental authority relating to Seller's Water System, current properties, facilities, or operations that are in their possession or under their reasonable control and of any environmental audits, reports, and other material environmental documents and correspondences that Seller has conducted, prepared or received in the last two (2) years. Schedule 4.15(f) lists each of the environmental audits, reports, inspection reports, notices of violation and other

material environmental enforcement documents that have been delivered to Purchaser as of the Effective Date. Seller shall give to Purchaser a copy of any such audits, inspection reports, et al. that Seller receives after the Effective Date and prior to the Final Order Date within 48 hours of Seller's receipt of the same.

- 4.16 <u>Customers.</u> Schedule 4.16 lists all of Seller's customers at the time of the Effective Date which Purchaser will rely on in its STM Application filing in connection with the transactions hereunder. This list shall be updated by Seller at Closing. As of the Effective Date no customer listed on Schedule 4.16 has given Seller written notice of its intent to protest this transaction. All prepayments and customer deposits received by Seller, described in Section 4.12, shall be returned or refunded to said customers by Seller prior to the Closing Date in accordance with Section 7.1.7.
- 4.17 Operations. Until Closing, Seller will continue to operate the Water System and to service its customers under the same manner and methods that Seller has used historically, and Seller will use its best efforts to maintain the condition and operating standards of the Water System throughout that period.
- 4.18 Access to Books and Records and Facilities. Seller shall provide Purchaser with reasonable access to the Water System and Seller's books and records related thereto at any time before Closing. Purchaser shall give Seller at least forty-eight (48) hour notice of an inspection. Purchaser shall be liable for and shall repair any damage to the Water System due to the fault of Purchaser occurring during Purchaser's inspection(s). Books and records of Seller will be available at 3202 Cactus Heights Ln. Pearland, Texas 77581, unless Purchaser agrees to pay for copy of same to be made and delivered to Purchaser, in which case Seller will reasonably cooperate with Purchaser to accomplish that delivery.

# ARTICLE V PURCHASER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Purchaser represents and warrants to the Seller as follows (such representations and warranties being deemed to be made as of the date hereof and on a continuous basis until the Closing).

- 5.1 <u>Organization of Purchaser</u>. Purchaser is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas.
- Operation after Closing. Purchaser shall be completely responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Water System, including compliance with all state and federal regulations, after Closing, and knowingly assumes all duties, obligations and liabilities associated therewith without any recourse to Seller, except those arising from any liability to TCEQ, PUCT, other governmental entity, or person under enforcement order or for breach by Seller of the representations and warranties made by Seller or its principal herein.

### ARTICLE VI PRE-CLOSING COVENANTS

The Parties agree as follows with respect to the period between the execution of this Agreement and the Closing:

- 6.1 <u>Cooperation; Access.</u> Each of the Parties will use commercially reasonable efforts to take all actions and to do all things necessary, proper or advisable to close this transaction.
- 6.2 Consents: Regulatory Matters and Approvals. Seller will give any notices needed to accomplish the transaction, and it will execute all applications and related documents and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the Seller's Required Consents and, at no further cost to Seller, to assist Purchaser in obtaining the necessary PUCT approvals, PUCT Final Order and all other authorizations, consents, and approvals necessary to complete the transaction. Purchaser shall prepare and file the Parties' STM Application no later than Sixty (60) days following the Effective Date of this Agreement. Purchaser shall pay all costs associated with the preparation, filing, prosecution, and notice of the STM application. Seller covenants and agrees to fully cooperate with, and to assist, Purchaser in submitting the STM Application and any other related filing requirements.
- 6.3 Preservation of Business. Seller shall carry on its business in the ordinary course of business and shall: (a) use its best efforts in the manner specified in Section 4.17 to preserve intact the Water System, the Acquired Assets, its present operations, physical facilities, working conditions, insurance policies, and business organization, and (b) keep and endeavor to preserve its relationships with customers, lessors, landlords, partners, suppliers and others having business dealings with it to the end that its goodwill and ongoing business shall not be impaired in any material respect at the Closing. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Seller will not: (i) intentionally and willfully engage in any practice or take any action that would cause or result in, or permit by inaction, any of the representations and warranties contained in Article IV to become untrue or misleading, (ii) intentionally and willfully engage in any practice, take any action or otherwise act in any manner that may result in a material adverse effect on Seller, Purchaser, the Acquired Assets, the Assumed Liabilities or the transactions contemplated herein, or (iii) intentionally and willfully engage in any act that would cause Seller to deplete the Acquired Assets other than in the ordinary course of business.
- 6.4 <u>Transfer of Utility Accounts</u>. Within five (5) days preceding the Closing, or such other time agreed to by the Parties, Seller and Purchaser shall conduct final meter readings of all meters related to the operation of the systems, including, without limitation, water, natural gas and electric meters. They each shall use their best efforts to have all such accounts transferred to the name of the Purchaser as of the date of Closing. Seller shall be entitled to the refund of all of Seller's outstanding deposits with its utility suppliers and other vendors.
- 6.5 Notice of Developments. Each Party will give prompt written notice to the other Party of any adverse development causing a breach of any of its own representations and warranties in Article IV or Article V or likely to cause a material adverse effect. No disclosure by any Party pursuant to this Section 6.5, however, shall be deemed to amend or supplement such

- Party's disclosure schedules or to prevent or cure any misrepresentation, breach of warranty, or breach of covenant.
- 6.6 Backup Offers/Confidentiality. Seller shall not solicit, initiate, or encourage the submission of any proposal or offer from any Person relating to the acquisition of all or substantial portion of the assets of Seller after the Effective Date of this Agreement. If Seller does receive any proposals or inquiries from third-parties, due in no part to the actions of Seller following the Effective Date of this Agreement, Seller shall promptly communicate to Purchaser the terms of any such inquiry or proposal concerning the acquisition of the assets or the Water System that Seller may receive, and if such inquiry or proposal is in writing, Seller shall promptly deliver a copy of such inquiry or proposal to Purchaser. Under no circumstances shall Seller disclose the identity of Purchaser or the Purchase Price to any third parties, unless and until such information becomes public information in the filing of the STM Application. Both Parties agree to keep the Purchase Price confidential and to not disclose it to any third parties, save and except on a need-toknow basis to the Parties' respective accountants, attorneys, bankers, financial advisors, directors, and principals, and as may be reasonably required in processing the closing, issuance of the title policies, and in applying for, qualifying for, and otherwise processing the STM Application.

# ARTICLE VII CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATION TO CLOSE

- 7.1 <u>Conditions to Purchaser's Obligation</u>. The Purchaser's obligation to close is subject to satisfaction of all the following conditions:
  - 7.1.1 In compliance with Section 13.301 of the Texas Water Code, Purchaser shall have obtained all approvals from the PUCT of the STM Application and any others necessary to close the transactions contemplated by this Agreement without the imposition of any restrictions, conditions or obligations that are deemed to be unacceptable to Purchaser in its sole discretion;
  - 7.1.2 The representations and warranties set forth in Article IV shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing, and there has been no material adverse change in the value of the Water System;
  - 7.1.3 Seller shall have complied with all of its covenants in this Agreement in all material respects through the Closing;
  - 7.1.4 Seller and Purchaser shall each be in compliance with all material regulatory requirements of all applicable governmental authorities necessary to close this transaction;
  - 7.1.5 Seller shall be able to transfer good and marketable title to the Owned Real Property, meaning being free and clear of any liens, encumbrance, third-party claim or ownership, or restriction on transfer, except for Permitted Encumbrances (as that term is defined below), as may otherwise be set forth on **Schedule 2.1(b)**, and as

may otherwise be set forth herein, by the execution of the deed described in Section 8.1.1, and Purchaser shall have received enforceable title commitments dated as of the Closing (from a title company reasonably acceptable to Purchaser) covering the Owned Real Property in such form and substance reasonably acceptable to Purchaser in its sole and absolute discretion:

- 7.1.6 Seller shall have good and indefeasible title to all of the Acquired Assets, being free and clear of any liens, encumbrance, third-party claim or ownership, or restriction on transfer, except as may otherwise be set forth herein. Any Acquired Assets owned by Seller, shall have been transferred to Purchaser prior to Closing.
- 7.1.7 As of its final billing to the customers of the Water System, Seller shall have refunded all customer deposits, improperly collected pass-through charges, and any and all other monies owed the Water System customers by Seller, with interest accrued to the benefit of those customers, and Seller shall have supplied Purchaser reasonable proof of such refunds in such form and substance as is reasonably necessary to prove the same to the PUCT, said form being attached hereto in Schedule 4.12, as may be amended prior to the PUCT Final Order Date; and
- 7.1.8 Seller shall have resolved, to the satisfaction of the TCEQ, PUCT and Purchaser, any and all of the Water System violations disclosed, and that are required to be disclosed, to Purchaser by Seller in accordance with Section 4.10 and Section 4.15(f) (altogether, the "Water System Violations").
- 7.2 Purchaser may waive any condition specified in Section 7.1, but that waiver must be in writing and signed by Purchaser, except that if Purchaser proceeds to Closing, such condition shall be deemed waived.
- 7.3 <u>Conditions to Seller's Obligation</u>. The obligation of Seller to close is subject to the following conditions:
  - 7.3.1 The representations and warranties set forth in Article V shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Closing; and
  - 7.3.2 Purchaser shall have complied with all of its covenants in this Agreement in all material respects through the Closing.
- 7.4 Seller may waive any condition specified in Section 7.3, but that waiver must be in writing signed by Seller, except that if Seller proceeds to Closing, such condition shall be deemed waived.

# ARTICLE VIII CLOSING DELIVERIES

8.1 <u>Items to be delivered by the Seller</u>. At the Closing, the Seller shall deliver to Purchaser the following:

- 8.1.1 The General Warranty Deed, substantially in form attached hereto as Exhibit "A", conveying full and unencumbered title to the Owned Real Property;
- 8.1.2 Closing documents acceptable to Purchaser of all conveyances of all interests in and to the Acquired Assets currently owned by Seller (as defined later herein), which conveyances convey unencumbered title to the assets owned by Seller;
- 8.1.3. Access to and possession and control of the Acquired Assets;
- 8.1.4. Tax certificates evidencing Seller's payment of any and all past-due ad valorem taxes assessed against the Acquired Assets (personal and real property); and
- 8.1.5. Title commitment policy insuring title into Purchaser with no exceptions other than the Permitted Encumbrances.
- 8.2 <u>Items to be delivered by Purchaser</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver:
  - 8.2.1 The Closing Payment, as described in Section 3.1; and,
  - 8.2.2 The Assignment and Assumption of Non-Realty Assets, as described above, executed by Purchaser.

### ARTICLE IX TERMINATION

9.1 Termination of Agreement. The Parties may terminate this Agreement by mutual written consent at any time prior to the Closing. Purchaser may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the Seller: (a) if the Seller has materially breached any material representation, warranty, or covenant contained in this Agreement, including those obligations listed in Section 7.1, Purchaser has notified the Seller of the breach in writing, and the breach has continued without cure for a period of ten (10) days after Seller's receipt of the notice of breach, (b) if there has been any material adverse change in the Seller's Water System, including, without limitation, the Cash Flow, as that term is defined at the end of this subparagraph, from the Acquired Assets, Purchaser has notified the Seller of the change in writing, and the change has continued without cure for a period of ten (10) days after Seller's receipt of the notice of change, (c) if any consent or approval of any governmental authority or entity necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement has imposed any restrictions, conditions, or obligations that are deemed to be unacceptable to Purchaser, if Purchaser has otherwise complied with all terms of this Agreement, (d) Seller has not conveyed to Purchaser the Owned Real Property and all other Acquired Assets that are owned by Seller on or before the Closing Date. For purposes of this subparagraph "Cash Flow" means normal, long-term operating cash flow without consideration for any extraordinary expense, including emergency repairs, incurred due to an event or cause that occurred after the Effective Date and that Seller had no knowledge nor reasonable expectation would occur between the Effective Date and the Closing; or

的

## ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS

10.1 <u>Notices</u>. Notice may be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, regular mail, personal delivery, courier delivery, facsimile transmission, electronic mail (email), or other commercially reasonable means and will be effective when actually received. Any address for notice may be changed by written notice delivered as provided herein. Copies of each notice must be given by one of these methods to the attorney of the party to whom notice is given. Contact information is as follows:

If to Seller: Michael and Ryan Johnson

P.O. Box 853

Pearland, Tx. 77588

e-mail: rjohnson@purposeplumbingtx.com

If to Purchaser: Harrison Williams

South Coast Utilities, LLC

P.O. Box 690521 Houston.Tx. 77269

e-mail: harrison.ftu@gmail.com

With copy to: Gilbert Wilburn, PLLC

Attn: Helen Gilbert

7000 N. MoPac Expwy, Suite 200

Austin, Tx. 78731

Fax No.: (512) 472-4014

E-mail: hgilbert@gwtxlaw.com

- Amendments and Waivers. No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by all of the Parties hereto. No waiver by any Party of any provision of this Agreement or any individual default, misrepresentation or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Party making such waiver.
- 10.3 <u>Incorporation of Exhibits and Schedules</u>. The Exhibits and Schedules referred to or identified in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- 10.4 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including the Schedules and Exhibits of even date herewith and the other documents referred to herein) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements or representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof.

- 10.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile signatures shall be given the same effect as original signatures.
- 10.6 <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings are intended for the convenience of reference only, and they have no substantive meaning or effect on the agreement of the Parties.
- 10.7 Time is of the Essence. In matters related to this Agreement, time is of the essence.
- 10.8 <u>Days</u>. The term "business day" shall mean any calendar day other than Saturday, Sunday or a day which is generally recognized as a holiday by financial institutions in the State of Texas. Any other reference to day or days shall refer to calendar days. If any date or any period provided in this Agreement ends on a day which is not a business day, then the applicable period shall be extended to 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time on the next business day.
- 10.9 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Texas. Venue of any arbitration, mediation or litigation arising under or related to this Agreement shall be in Brazoria County, Texas.

#### ARTICLE XI

Purchaser's Indemnity of Seller

Purchaser's Indemnity of Seller. Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Seller and all of its respective officers, directors, employees, and agents harmless, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, fines, penalties, judgments ("Seller Claims") to which those indemnified herein may become subject to after the Closing, including reasonable costs and attorney fees, insofar as such Claims, arise out of or are based on Purchaser's obligations under Section 5.2, and such indemnification obligations shall survive Closing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

#### **PURCHASER:**

SP UTILITY COMPANY, INC

Bv:

Parrison Williams, President

Date: 3 5 20

PAGE 15

### **SELLER:**

Michael Johnson d/b/a Johnsons Water Service

Michael Johnson, owner Date: 03-05-20 By:

### **SELLER:**

Ryan Johnson d/b/a Johnsons Water Service

By:

Date: 03-05-20

### Johnson Water Supply Compliance Plan



		Projected date of	
VIOLATION	NOV DATE	completion	Violation Resolution
Failure to maintain a concrete sealing block extending 3 ft from well casing in all directions	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Raise the heigh ot the sealing block from 1 ft to 3ft.
2. Failure to provide minumum well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Had meter calibrated and found meter is not working properly. Will replace well meter with new one
<ol> <li>Failure to prove the public water system's weekly chemical usage records acessible for review during inspections.</li> </ol>	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Will add column to monthly operating report to reflect
4. Failure to provide an updated customer service agreement at the time of investigation.	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Will update customer service agreement to reflect all new regulations.
5. Failure to provide a copy of any intial distribution plan.	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Will provide TCEQ with Distribution Map of Johnson Water service
6. Failure to repair the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding well #1.	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Will replace sealing block when concrete work to raise the sealing block is completed
<ol><li>Failure to Fully seal the wellhead with the use of gaskets or a pliable crack resistant caulking compound.</li></ol>	1/10/2019	Within 30 days of Sale approval by PUC	Will repair sealing block with a pliable crack resistant compound